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FINANCIAL HISTORY & PROJECTIONS 
 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25E FY 26E FY 27E 

Revenue (€ m) 21.6 30.7 31.0 40.8 58.1 65.9 

Y-o-y growth -17.4% 42.5% 0.8% 31.6% 42.4% 13.4% 

EBIT (€ m) -14.7 -11.1 -10.3 -3.8 2.4 8.3 

EBIT margin n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 12.6% 

Net income (€ m) -10.2 -12.3 -7.6 -4.7 0.0 4.3 

EPS (diluted) (€) -0.67 -0.51 -0.25 -0.22 0.00 0.21 

DPS (€) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

FCF (€m) -6.2 -12.1 -5.9 -15.7 1.3 7.1 

Net gearing 11.8% 57.1% 24.9% 50.7% 52.8% 42.4% 

Liquid assets (€ m) 10.4 7.1 13.7 5.5 4.3 3.4 

 

RISKS 
Risks include, but are not limited to negative economic and capital markets 
downturn impact, client satisfaction and loss of key personnel. 

 

 

COMPANY PROFILE 
LAIQON is an independent wealth and asset 
management firm offering investment solutions 
to private and institutional clients powered by 
its innovative Digital Asset Platform 4.0. The 
company has also developed its WealthTech 
subsidiary LAIC to offer digital risk-optimised 
investment solutions. The group is 
headquartered in Hamburg and has assets 
under management of >€6bn. 

  
MARKET DATA  As of 16 Jul 2025 

Closing Price € 4.27 
Shares outstanding 21.14m 
Market Capitalisation € 90.27m 
52-week Range € 3.43 / 5.32 
Avg. Volume (12 Months) 13,602 
    
Multiples FY 24 FY 25E FY 26E 
P/E n.a. n.a. n.a. 
EV/Sales 3.9 3.0 2.1 
EV/EBIT n.a. n.a. 51.5 
Div. Yield 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
  
STOCK OVERVIEW  
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COMPANY DATA  As of 31 Dec 2024 

Liquid Assets € 13.65m 
Current Assets € 25.56m 
Intangible Assets € 85.92m 
Total Assets € 134.85m 
Current Liabilities € 12.76m 
Shareholders’ Equity € 72.13m 
  
SHAREHOLDERS  
DEWB AG  15.0% 
Joachim Herz Foundation 9.9% 
Achim Plate 9.0% 
Lange Assets & Consulting 7.0% 
Freefloat & others 59.0% 
 

 

LAIQON AG has announced the acquisition of up to €2.5bn in assets under 
management (AuM) from MainFirst Affiliated Fund Man agers (Germany) 
consisting of mutual and special funds for an undis closed price. The 
acquisition aims to increase critical mass and s ignificantly boost 
profitability in the Asset Management segment. The acquisition is expected 
to add around €14m in annual revenue (2024 group re venue: €31m) with 
limited cost impact. The transaction will be non-di lutive as it will be 
financed via cash flows from the acquired assets an d a €10m bond 
(2025/2030, 5.5% coupon) aimed at professional inve stors. We think this is 
a strategically sound and financially prudent trans action which will: (1) add 
scale; (2) expand LAIQON’s geographic reach deeper into Eur opean 
countries; (3) strengthen investment capabilities; and (4) boost revenue 
and profitability. This strategic step stands to po sition LAIQON as a larger, 
more competitive and profitable European asset mana ger. We have 
adjusted our DCF valuation model to take the deal i nto account and arrive 
at a new price target of €10.60 (previously: €9.00). We reiterate our buy 
rating. Upside: 148%.  
 

Acquired German and Swiss asset management operatio ns support
European expansion – AuM of ~€2.5bn gained   LAIQON AG has announced 
a significant strategic expansion in its Asset Management segment. The 
company will acquire up to €2.5bn in AuM from the owner, MainFirst Affiliated 
Fund Managers (Deutschland) GmbH. These cover both public (AuM of €1.0bn) 
and special funds (AuM of €1.5bn). As part of the deal, LAIQON is also set to 
acquire 100% of MainFirst Affiliated Fund Managers (Switzerland) AG, thereby
gaining a foothold in the Swiss market and securing a FINMA licence. Moreover, 
the transaction supports LAIQON’s broader European expansion strategy, 
particularly through the addition of a Zurich-based presence, and provides
access to newly established distribution channels across Benelux, France, Italy, 
and Spain. The company thus plans to accelerate European expansion in 2026.   
       (p.t.o.) 
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The acquired Main First (MF) investment team has ex tensive experience and a solid 
track record    A key component of the transaction is the integration of MF’s long-standing 
three-member team managing the: (1) Global Equities Fund – focus in growth investment 
themes such as digitalisation, automation, and decarbonisation; and (2) the Absolute Return 
Multi Asset Fund – diversified investments across equities, bonds, currencies, and 
commodities. In addition, LAIQON is taking over a junior fund manager and two sales 
representatives. The acquired team and its expertise make a positive contribution by 
significantly enhancing the institutional value proposition through expanded specialist know-
how, adding €2.5bn in AuM with notable relevance in equities, multi-asset and absolute 
return strategies (see figure 1 below).  

Figure 1: Overview of the acquired assets and the f und manager team 

Segment Asset Management

€4.5bn
AuM*

€2.5bn AuM*

The current AuM of €4.5bn will increase to €7bn as a 

result of the takeover of the fund manager team

Jan-Christoph Herbst

Senior Fund Manager / 

Managing Director

Adrian Daniel

Senior Fund Manager / 

Managing Director

Frank Schwarz

Senior Fund Manager / 

Managing Director

The fund manager team

€7.0bn
AuM*

 Total AuM of €2.5 bn, of which €1.0 bn in four mutual funds 

and around €1.5 bn in nine equity, bond and multi-asset 

special funds 

 Expansion into Switzerland through the acquisition of 

MainFirst Affiliated Fund Managers (Switzerland) AG in Zurich

 
Source: First Berlin Equity Research, LAIQON AG; *AuM as of 01.07.2025 

The acquired public funds worth €1bn are highly com plementary to LAIQON’s 
existing fund portfolio   Integration of the acquired funds improves LAIQON’s competitive 
position and market reach (e.g. Global Equities, Asian Equities vs current European focus) 
offering new and scalable investment strategies that complement the existing tailored 
mandate capabilities. This team’s investment strategy fills a strategic gap in LAIQON’s 
existing portfolio and is expected to significantly strengthen its appeal to wholesale, retail, 
and institutional clients (see figure 2 below). LAIQON’s established track record and long-
standing client relationships provide a reliable foundation for further client and asset growth. 
This ultimately increases the company’s attractiveness to institutional investors and its ability 
to win new business.  

Figure 2: Complementary mutual fund strategies in a sset classes, regions and 
investment styles 
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LF – Dynamik Yield Opportunities
LF – Sustainable Yield Opportunities

LF - Assets Defensive Opportunities

LF – Active Value Selection
LF – European Hidden Champions

MF – Megatrends Asia
MF – Global Equity Unconstrained 

MF – Global Equities
LF – Green Dividend World

9*

 
Source: First Berlin Equity Research, LAIQON AG 
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Newly acquired special mandates totalling €1.5bn Au M close strategic client 
shortfalls   The acquired special mandates in nine equity, bond and multi-asset special 
funds for church organisations, companies, pension funds and trade unions close strategic 
client shortfalls. The addition of these four attractive institutional client groups improves 
LAIQON's market position by expanding its client base to areas that were previously 
underrepresented in its portfolio. This expansion fills relevant strategic niches and increases 
diversification, strengthening the overall client structure. In our view, the acquisition 
contributes to a more balanced, resilient, and cross-segment client base. 

Figure 3: Gain of €1.5bn AuM through new special ma ndates in four customer 
segments  

Church organisations Public law entities Companies Foundations

Social security institutions Associations Pension funds Insurances

Associations Trade unions Family OfficesAsset managers

 
*Original assets portfolio of special mandates (MFI+SPSW) was worth €3bn as of 30.06.2025 

Source: First Berlin Equity Research, LAIQON AG 

Acquisition will boost LAIQON’s AuM,…    The group’s “GROWTH 25” target for AuM has 
been raised from the previously stated €8bn to €10bn to €10bn to €11.5bn for 2025. As of 
mid-2025, LAIQON’s AuM stood at €6.8bn, reflecting a 4.6% growth in the first half of the 
year, with a further increase to over €7.0bn by 1 July.  

Figure 4: Overview of LAIQON’s AuM Performance 2019 – 2028E  
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* EBITDA margin expected taking into account the average historical performance fees generated 

Source: First Berlin Equity Research, LAIQON AG 
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…as well as revenue and profitability    The expected full-year revenue contribution from 
the acquired MF asset management mandates is ~€14m, which is close to LAIQON’s 
existing asset management revenue of €15.7m in 2024 and represents a substantial uplift 
from LAIQON’s group gross revenues of €31m in the same year. The transfer of 
management fees is planned for 1 August 2025 (five months contribution for the current 
year). This revenue increase is expected to be achieved with only a modest rise in operating 
costs, enhancing the group’s profitability. Management confirmed that OPEX for the 
acquired MF business will largely consist of personnel expenses, since the team will give up 
its existing infrastructure (e.g. offices and systems in Frankfurt) and move to LAIQON’s 
premises in Frankfurt where it will utilise the group’s powerful digital asset platform DAP 4.0. 
Given that LAIQON’s asset management generated a 28% EBITDA margin in 2024, we 
conservatively assume that the MF business will achieve an EBITDA margin of 30% in 
2025E, resulting in a proforma profit contribution of €4.2m and a 5-month profit contribution 
of €1.8m in 2025E (see table 1 below). 

Table 1: Analysis of revenue and profitability of t he LAIQON and Main First asset 
management business 

Figures in EUR '000

FY 23 FY 24 FY25E proforma FY 25E (5 months)

Revenue 15,282 15,709 14,000 5,833

EBITDA 3,565 4,362 4,200 1,750

EBITDA margin 23% 28% 30% 30%

Main First asset managementLAIQON asset management

 
Source: First Berlin Equity Research 

Revising financial forecasts for 2025–2027 followin g acquisition of Main First’s asset 
management business   In light of LAIQON’s acquisition, we have raised our revenue and 
EBITDA projections for 2025 and subsequent years. These revisions include the revenue 
and EBITDA contributions of the new business. However, our estimates prudently consider 
only 3.5 months of revenue and profit contribution from MF in 2025E to account for a 
potential delay in the transfer of the asset management contracts, which is not unusual in 
such a transaction. Our updated estimates are summarised in table 2 below: 

Table 2: Changes to our forecasts (KPIs) 

All figures in EUR '000 Old New Delta Old New Delta Old New Delta

LAIQON group revenues 36,650 40,803 11% 43,135 58,115 35% 51,260 65,898 29%

Gross profit 32,786 36,275 11% 36,233 48,817 35% 43,058 55,355 29%

margin 89.5% 88.9% 84.0% 84.0% 84.0% 84.0%

EBITDA 2,199 2,632 20% 4,745 8,717 84% 10,252 14,498 41%

margin 6.0% 6.5% 11.0% 15.0% 20.0% 22.0%

EBIT -4,217 -3,784 - -1,621 2,351 - 4,036 8,282 105%

Net income / loss -4,927 -4,724 - -3,213 10 - 1,069 4,334 305%

EPS (in EUR, dil.) -0.23 -0.22 - -0.15 0.00 - 0.05 0.21 305%

FY 26E FY 27EFY 25E

 
Source: First Berlin Equity Research 

The non-dilutive deal will involve issuance of a pr ospectus-exempt ~€10m corporate 
bond 2025/30    The acquisition will be financed in part through the revenues from the 
acquired MF assets and partly via a non-prospectus corporate bond issuance of up to €10m, 
with an annual coupon of 5.5%, to be issued on or after 15 July 2025. The placement of the 
5-year bond is targeted at professional investors. Notably, there is no plan to issue new 
shares. 
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VALUATION MODEL 

Buy rating confirmed and price target raised to €10 .60 (previously €9.00)   In our view, 
the transaction is both strategically compelling and commercially accretive. It accelerates 
LAIQON’s AuM and revenue growth, broadens its investment capabilities, and expands its 
geographic reach—particularly through entry into the Swiss market via a FINMA-regulated 
entity—positioning LAIQON as a scalable, pan-European asset manager. This not only 
enhances credibility but also unlocks access to high-value client relationships. The 
acquisition strengthens LAIQON’s product portfolio in the competitive growth equities and 
multi-asset segments, while adding an experienced investment team with a solid track 
record. Importantly, the deal is expected to contribute an additional €14m in annual revenue 
with minimal incremental costs, driving a meaningful uplift in profitability. Following this 
transaction, we have updated our DCF model, which now yields a price target of €10.60 
(previously: €9.00), implying upside potential of >140% from current levels. We also highlight 
that momentum from the Union Investment partnership, combined with the potential for an 
additional strategic partnership expected in H2 2025, provides further catalysts for share 
price appreciation. 
 
Table 3: DCF Model  
All figures in EUR '000 FY 25E FY 26E FY 27E FY 28E FY 2 9E FY 30E FY 31E FY 32E
Net sales 42,483 58,115 65,898 75,396 85,385 95,891 106,496 116,215
NOPLAT -3,784 3,151 7,446 14,467 20,763 24,631 31,051 31,094
+ depreciation & amortisation 6,416 6,366 6,216 5,966 5,616 5,316 5,216 5,166

Net operating cash f low 2,632 9,517 13,662 20,433 26,379 29,947 36,267 36,260

- total investments (CAPEX and WC) -2,588 -3,901 -3,305 -3,782 -3,274 -3,843 -5,373 -5,746

Capital expenditures -2,000 -1,850 -1,850 -1,850 -1,550 -1,550 -1,550 -1,550

Working capital -588 -2,051 -1,455 -1,932 -1,724 -2,293 -3,823 -4,196

Free cash f low s (FCF) 44 5,617 10,358 16,651 23,106 26,104 30,894 30,515

PV of FCF's 42 4,870 8,143 11,868 14,931 15,294 16,411 14,696

All figures in EUR '000
PV of FCFs in explicit period 133,484

PV of FCFs in terminal period 120,857

Enterprise value 254,341

+ Net cash / - net debt (proforma) -29,555

+ Investments / minority interests 0

Shareholder value 224,786

Sharecount (proforma) 21,203

Fair value per share in EUR 10.60 Fair value per share (EUR)

Price target in EUR 10.60 0.5% 1.0% 1.5% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0% 3.5%

Cost of equity 12.7% 7.3% 15.61 16.41 17.34 18.45 19.79 21.45 23.54

Pre-tax cost of debt 6.9% 8.3% 13.11 13.65 14.27 15.00 15.84 16.85 18.07

Tax rate 31.0% 9.3% 11.18 11.57 12.00 12.50 13.06 13.72 14.49

After-tax cost of debt 4.8% 10.3% 9.66 9.94 10.25 10.60 11.00 11.45 11.96

Share of equity capital 70.0% 11.3% 8.42 8.63 8.86 9.12 9.40 9.72 10.08

Share of debt capital 30.0% 12.3% 7.41 7.56 7.74 7.93 8.14 8.37 8.63

WACC 10.3% 13.3% 6.55 6.67 6.81 6.95 7.11 7.29 7.48

*Please no te our model runs through 2036 and we have only shown the abbreviated version fo r fo rmatting purposes

Terminal growth rate

W
A

C
C
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INCOME STATEMENT 

All figures in EUR '000 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25E FY 26E F Y 27E

LAIQON group revenues 21,575 30,746 31,003 40,803 58,11 5 65,898

Cost of goods sold -3,665 -5,941 -4,640 -4,529 -9,298 -10,544

Gross profit 17,910 24,805 26,363 36,275 48,817 55,355

Personnel expenses -17,113 -20,226 -19,908 -22,541 -27,268 -27,783

Other operating expenses -11,024 -8,658 -10,273 -11,102 -12,832 -13,074

Share of profit of associates 281 -614 0 0 0 0

EBITDA -9,946 -4,693 -3,818 2,632 8,717 14,498

Depreciation expenses -4,711 -6,386 -6,489 -6,416 -6,366 -6,216

Operating income (EBIT) -14,657 -11,079 -10,307 -3,784 2 ,351 8,282

Net financial result -1,631 -8,889 -2,512 -2,739 -3,341 -2,712

Pre-tax income (EBT) -16,288 -19,968 -12,819 -6,524 -990 5,569

Tax result 5,747 7,094 4,863 1,500 800 -835

Net income / loss -10,541 -12,874 -7,956 -5,024 -190 4,73 4

Minority interests -376 -552 -325 -300 -200 400

Net result after minorities -10,165 -12,322 -7,631 -4,7 24 10 4,334

Diluted EPS (in EUR) -0.67 -0.51 -0.25 -0.22 0.00 0.21

Ratios as % of total revenue 

Gross margin 83.0% 80.7% 85.0% 88.9% 84.0% 84.0%

EBITDA margin n.a. n.a. n.a. 6.5% 15.0% 22.0%

EBIT margin n.a. n.a. n.a. -9.3% 4.0% 12.6%

Net margin n.a. n.a. n.a. -11.6% 0.0% 6.6%

Tax rate n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 15.0%

Expenses as % of  of total revenue 

Personnel expenses 79.3% 65.8% 64.2% 55.2% 46.9% 42.2%

Other operating expenses 51.1% 28.2% 33.1% 27.2% 22.1% 19.8%

Depreciation expenses 21.8% 20.8% 20.9% 15.7% 11.0% 9.4%

Y-Y Grow th

Revenues -17.4% 42.5% 0.8% 31.6% 42.4% 13.4%

EBITDA n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 231.2% 66.3%

Operating income (EBIT) n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 252.2%

Net income/ loss n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.  
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BALANCE SHEET 

All figures in EUR '000 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25E FY 26E F Y 27E

Assets

Current assets, total 22,359 19,830 25,560 18,877 21,938 23,973

Cash and cash equivalents 10,375 7,139 13,653 5,497 4,288 3,384

Receivables 9,942 10,888 10,343 11,738 15,922 18,777

Financial assets 863 845 582 582 582 582

Other current assets 1,179 958 982 1,061 1,147 1,230

Non-current assets, total 117,483 107,610 109,294 119,0 75 114,761 110,395

Property, plant & equipment 10,436 13,202 11,569 10,869 10,169 9,669

Financial assets 1,180 0 0 0 0 0

Intangible assets 90,293 87,214 85,920 96,204 92,388 88,522

Deferred tax assets & other 15,003 5,989 10,728 10,926 11,128 11,128

Associated companies (Goodw ill) 570 1,748 1,077 1,077 1,077 1,077

Total assets 139,841 127,441 134,854 137,953 136,700 134, 368

Shareholders' equity & debt

Current liabilities, total 22,872 19,202 12,759 13,927 1 5,653 17,141

Short-term debt 2,311 1,918 1,965 1,867 1,960 2,058

Accounts payable 16,029 14,869 9,860 11,150 12,800 14,200

Income tax liabilities 1,982 330 95 114 137 164

Other current liabilities 2,551 2,085 838 796 756 718

Long-term liabilities, total 44,882 53,562 41,080 48,58 0 46,080 38,080

Long-term debt 16,535 36,428 31,874 41,874 41,874 34,874

Deferred tax liabilities 17,052 494 70 70 70 70

Trade payables and other liabilities 11,295 16,640 9,136 6,636 4,136 3,136

Minority interests 5,471 -877 8,888 8,588 8,388 8,788

Shareholders' equity 66,617 55,554 72,127 66,858 66,578 7 0,359

Total consolidated equity and debt 139,841 127,441 134,854 137,953 136,700 134,368

Ratios

Current ratio (x) 1.0 1.0 2.0 1.4 1.4 1.4

Quick ratio (x) 1.0 1.0 2.0 1.4 1.4 1.4

Net debt/(net cash) 8,471 31,207 20,186 38,244 39,546 33,548

Net gearing 11.8% 57.1% 24.9% 50.7% 52.8% 47.7%

Book value per share (in €) 4.38 2.68 3.45 3.16 3.15 3.33

Return on equity (ROE) -15.8% -23.2% -11.0% -7.5% -0.3% 6.0%
Equity ratio 51.5% 42.9% 60.1% 54.7% 48.7% 52.4%  



17 July 2025 

B
 LAIQON AG 

 
 
 

  

 

 
  

 Page 8/13 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

All figures in EUR '000 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25E FY 26E F Y 27E

Net income -10,541 -12,874 -7,957 -5,024 -190 4,734

Depreciation and amortisation 4,711 6,386 6,489 6,416 6,366 6,216

Changes in w orking capital -4,349 -3,192 323 -690 -2,154 -1,549

Other adjustments 7,414 -1,055 -2,163 -843 -398 -455

Operating cash flow -2,765 -10,735 -3,308 -140 3,624 8,94 6

CapEx -3,423 -1,315 -2,614 -16,000 -1,850 -1,850

Free cash flow -6,188 -12,050 -5,922 -16,140 1,774 7,096

Other investments and disposals -5,049 0 0 0 0 0

Cash flow  from investing -8,472 -1,315 -2,614 -16,000 -1 ,850 -1,850

Debt f inancing, net -6,759 8,813 -5,964 7,500 -2,500 -8,000

Equity f inancing, net 12,040 0 18,400 0 0 0

Cash flow  from financing 5,281 8,813 12,436 7,500 -2,500 -8,000

Net cash flow -5,956 -3,236 6,514 -8,640 -726 -904

Cash, start of the year 16,331 10,375 7,139 13,653 5,013 4,287

Cash, end of the year 10,375 7,139 13,653 5,013 4,287 3,3 84

EBITDA/share (in €) -0.65 -0.23 -0.18 0.12 0.41 0.69

Y-Y Growth

Operating cash f low n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 146.9%

Free cash f low n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 300.0%

EBITDA/share n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 231.2% 66.3%  
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APPENDIX 

PARTNERSHIP WITH UNION INVESTMENT – A KEY GROWTH DR IVER 

Union started the roll-out of LAIC WertAnlage in De cember as planned   Union 
Investment launched the AI-driven fund management solution, "WertAnlage", in early 
December 2024, in collaboration with LAIQON’s subsidiary, LAIC Vermögensverwaltung. 
The product is unique as it can offer a wide variety of personalised investment strategies 
(>2,600) that take into account different customer preferences in terms of risk appetite, asset 
classes, regions, sustainability, and investment themes. The AI system analyses over 125m 
data points daily to optimise and manage the portfolios dynamically, adapting them to 
market conditions and individual client preferences. We see Union as a game-changing 
partner for LAIQON/LAIC. 

Figure 5: Cooperation with Union Investment – Successful implementation of the 
white label partner approach  

2nd place
of Germany's largest asset managers

> €486bn AuM

 Cooperation agreement - Dec 2023

 Pilot phase has been launched Oct 2024

 Roll-out has been launched Dec 2024

Introduction of individualised fund 
asset management for high-end 

clients with LAIC in October 2024
(pilot) and in December 2024 
(roll-out)

Impressive sales strength thanks to 
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entire Cooperative Financial 
Network

AI and UX solutions from LAIC for 
use in the existing infrastructure of 

the “Volks- & Raiffeisen“ banks

„WertAnlage“

 
Source: First Berlin Equity Research, LAIQON AG 

WertAnlage – a fully customisable solution includin g ~30% in Union funds, ~20% in 
LAIQON funds, and ~50% in funds from other provider s    Investors can choose from 
five traditional or five sustainability-focused portfolios, each with varying equity exposure. 
They can further customise their investment focus on regions such as North America, 
alternative investments such as commodities, or specific themes such as infrastructure. 
Once the investor, in consultation with a cooperative bank advisor, determines the portfolio's 
broad asset allocation, LAIC optimises and creates the portfolio. The allocations include 
about 30% in Union Investment funds, 20% in LAIQON funds (this will support AuM growth 
in the LAIQON funds), and 50% in funds from other providers, index funds (ETFs), and 
exchange-traded commodities (ETCs). Individual stock investments are excluded. The 
"WertAnlage" service is designed for affluent private investors, with a minimum initial 
investment of €50,000. Savings plans are available after this initial deposit, requiring a 
minimum monthly contribution of €500. Clients pay ongoing fund costs, a management fee 
of 0.86%, and an individualised service fee set by their bank. No upfront sales charges are 
applied to the funds. 
 
The LAIC-advisor includes optimisation functions fo r an investor’s individual risk 
profile, offering >1m individual AI-based portfolio  solutions   LAIC’s AI algorithms excel 
with their high flexibility, enabling its WealthTech-advisor to offer optimal portfolio 
composition determined individually according to each client’s personal risk profile. The 
versatility of LAIC’s approach to active asset management enables it to provide a broad 
range of >1m individual AI-based portfolio solutions, including funds, ETFs, selected equities 
and derivatives. Clients can constantly monitor asset allocation and automatically make 
changes within their risk profile as they wish.  
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Figure 6: LAIC’s highly personalised AI-based portf olios 
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Source: First Berlin Equity Research, LAIQON AG 
 
LAIC outlook: AUM of €5.5-€6.5bn by 2028   Chiefly driven by the Union partnership, 
management expect that LAIC’s AuM will climb from €0.5bn in 2024, to €1.5bn in 2025 and 
to a range of €5.5-€6.5bn by 2028, implying a 2024-2028 CAGR of about 86%.  

Figure 7: LAIC’s organic AuM growth until 2028 – br anded & white-label partnerships 
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Source: First Berlin Equity Research, LAIQON AG 

 

MAIN FIRST ACQUISITION – GEOGRAPIC EXPANSION POTENT IAL 

Figure 8: AuM distribution of Main First public fun ds (AuM of €1bn) by sales countries 
- several growth areas  
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Source: First Berlin Equity Research, LAIQON AG     
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shall ensure the implementation of all the measures set forth in accordance with Article 34 (2) lit. (b) of Regulation (EU) 
2017/565 in relation to the financial analysts involved in the production of the investment research and other relevant persons 
whose responsibilities or business interests may conflict with the interests of the persons to whom the investment research is 
disseminated. In accordance with art. 34 (3) of Regulation (EU) 2017/565 the procedures and measures referred to in 
paragraph 2 lit. (b) of such article shall be designed to ensure that relevant persons engaged in different business activities 
involving a conflict of interests carry on those activities at a level of independence appropriate to the size and activities of the 
investment firm and of the group to which it belongs, and to the risk of damage to the interests of clients. 

In addition, First Berlin shall pursuant to Article 5 of the Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/958 disclose in their 
recommendations all relationships and circumstances that may reasonably be expected to impair the objectivity of the financial 
analyses, including interests or conflicts of interest, on their part or on the part of any natural or legal person working for them 
under a contract, including a contract of employment, or otherwise, who was involved in producing financial analyses, 
concerning any financial instrument or the issuer to which the recommendation directly or indirectly relates. 

With regard to the financial analyses of LAIQON AG the following relationships and circumstances exist which may reasonably 
be expected to impair the objectivity of the financial analyses: The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin 
reached an agreement with the LAIQON AG for preparation of a financial analysis for which remuneration is owed. 

Furthermore, First Berlin offers a range of services that go beyond the preparation of financial analyses. Although First Berlin 
strives to avoid conflicts of interest wherever possible, First Berlin may maintain the following relations with the analysed 
company, which in particular may constitute a potential conflict of interest: 

 The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin owns a net long or short position exceeding the 
threshold of 0.5 % of the total issued share capital of the analysed company; 

 The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin holds an interest of more than five percent in the 
share capital of the analysed company; 
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 The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin provided investment banking or consulting services 
for the analysed company within the past twelve months for which remuneration was or was to be paid; 

 The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin reached an agreement with the analysed company 
for preparation of a financial analysis for which remuneration is owed; 

 The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin has other significant financial interests in the 
analysed company; 

First Berlin F.S.B. Investment-Beratungsgesellschaft mbH (hereafter FBIB), a company of the First Berlin Group, holds a stake 
of under 0.5% of the shares in the company which has been covered in this analysis. The analyst is not subject to any 
restrictions with regard to his recommendation and is therefore independent, so that we believe there is no conflict of interest. 

With regard to the financial analyses of LAIQON AG the following of the aforementioned potential conflicts of interests  or the 
potential conflicts of interest mentioned in Article 6 paragraph 1 of the Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/958 exist: 
The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin reached an agreement with the LAIQON AG for preparation 
of a financial analysis for which remuneration is owed. 

In order to avoid and, if necessary, manage possible conflicts of interest both the author of the financial analysis and First Berlin 
shall be obliged to neither hold nor in any way trade the securities of the company analyzed. The remuneration of the author of 
the financial analysis stands in no direct or indirect connection with the recommendations or opinions represented in the 
financial analysis. Furthermore, the remuneration of the author of the financial analysis is neither coupled directly to financial 
transactions nor to stock exchange trading volume or asset management fees. 

INFORMATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 64 OF THE GERMAN SE CURITIES TRADING ACT [WPHG], 
DIRECTIVE 2014/65/EU OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND  OF THE COUNCIL OF 15 MAY 2014 
ON MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND AMENDING DI RECTIVE 2002/92/EC AND DIRECTIVE 
2011/61/EU, ACCOMPANIED BY THE MARKETS IN FINANCIAL  INSTRUMENTS REGULATION (MIFIR, 
REG. EU NO. 600/2014). 
First Berlin notes that is has concluded a contract with the issuer to prepare financial analyses and is paid for that by the issuer. 
First Berlin makes the financial analysis simultaneously available for all interested security financial services companies. First 
Berlin thus believes that it fulfils the requirements of section 64 WpHG for minor non-monetary benefits. 

PRICE TARGET DATES 
Unless otherwise indicated, current prices refer to the closing prices of the previous trading day. 

AGREEMENT WITH THE ANALYSED COMPANY AND MAINTENANCE  OF OBJECTIVITY 
The present financial analysis is based on the author’s own knowledge and research. The author prepared this study without 
any direct or indirect influence exerted on the part of the analysed company. Parts of the financial analysis were possibly 
provided to the analysed company prior to publication in order to avoid inaccuracies in the representation of facts. However, no 
substantial changes were made at the request of the analysed company following any such provision. 

ASSET VALUATION SYSTEM 
First Berlin’s system for asset valuation is divided into an asset recommendation and a risk assessment. 

ASSET RECOMMENDATION 
The recommendations determined in accordance with the share price trend anticipated by First Berlin in the respectively 
indicated investment period are as follows: 

Category 1 2

Current market capitalisation (in €) 0 - 2 billion > 2 billion

Strong Buy¹ An expected favourable price trend of: > 50% > 30%

Buy An expected favourable price trend of: > 25% > 15%

Add An expected favourable price trend of: 0% to 25% 0% to 15%

Reduce An expected negative price trend of: 0% to -15% 0% to -10%

Sell An expected negative price trend of: < -15% < -10%

¹ The expected price trend is in combination with sizable confidence in the quality and forecast security of management.  

Our recommendation system places each company into one of two market capitalisation categories. Category 1 companies 
have a market capitalisation of €0 – €2 billion, and Category 2 companies have a market capitalisation of > €2 billion. The 
expected return thresholds underlying our recommendation system are lower for Category 2 companies than for Category 1 
companies. This reflects the generally lower level of risk associated with higher market capitalisation companies. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 
The First Berlin categories for risk assessment are low, average, high and speculative. They are determined by ten factors: 
Corporate governance, quality of earnings, management strength, balance sheet and financial risk, competitive position, 
standard of financial disclosure, regulatory and political uncertainty, strength of brandname, market capitalisation and free 
float. These risk factors are incorporated into the First Berlin valuation models and are thus included in the target prices. First 
Berlin customers may request the models. 

RECOMMENDATION & PRICE TARGET HISTORY 
Report 

No.: 
Date of 

publication 
Previous day closing 

price Recommendation Price 
target 

Initial 
Report 

20 August 2024 €4.93 BUY €9.80 

2 12 September 2024 €4.14 BUY €9.80 

3 3 December 2024 €5.04 BUY €9.80 

4 28 April 2025 €3.87 BUY €9.00 

5 Today €4.27 BUY €10.60 

 
INVESTMENT HORIZON 
Unless otherwise stated in the financial analysis, the ratings refer to an investment period of twelve months. 

 
UPDATES 
At the time of publication of this financial analysis it is not certain whether, when and on what occasion an update will be 
provided. In general First Berlin strives to review the financial analysis for its topicality and, if required, to update it in a very 
timely manner in connection with the reporting obligations of the analysed company or on the occasion of ad hoc notifications. 

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 
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The opinions contained in the financial analysis reflect the assessment of the author on the day of publication of the financial 
analysis. The author of the financial analysis reserves the right to change such opinion without prior notification. 

Legally required information regarding 

 key sources of information in the preparation of th is research report 

 valuation methods and principles 

 sensitivity of valuation parameters 

can be accessed through the following internet link : https://firstberlin.com/disclaimer-english-link/   

SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY: Bundesanstalt für Finanzdien stleistungsaufsicht (German Federal Financial Super visory 
Authority) [BaFin], Graurheindorferstraße 108,  53117 Bonn and Marie-Curie-Straße 24-28, 60439 Fran kfurt am Main 

EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY (DISCLAIMER) 
RELIABILITY OF INFORMATION AND SOURCES OF INFORMATI ON 
The information contained in this study is based on sources considered by the author to be reliable. Comprehensive verification 
of the accuracy and completeness of information and the reliability of sources of information has neither been carried out by the 
author nor by First Berlin. As a result no warranty of any kind whatsoever shall be assumed for the accuracy and completeness 
of information and the reliability of sources of information, and neither the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for 
passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be liable for any direct or indirect damage incurred through reliance on the 
accuracy and completeness of information and the reliability of sources of information. 

RELIABILITY OF ESTIMATES AND FORECASTS 
The author of the financial analysis made estimates and forecasts to the best of the author’s knowledge. These estimates and 
forecasts reflect the author’s personal opinion and judgement. The premises for estimates and forecasts as well as the author’s 
perspective on such premises are subject to constant change. Expectations with regard to the future performance of a financial 
instrument are the result of a measurement at a single point in time and may change at any time. The result of a financial 
analysis always describes only one possible future development – the one that is most probable from the perspective of the 
author – of a number of possible future developments. 

Any and all market values or target prices indicated for the company analysed in this financial analysis may not be achieved due 
to various risk factors, including but not limited to market volatility, sector volatility, the actions of the analysed company, 
economic climate, failure to achieve earnings and/or sales forecasts, unavailability of complete and precise information and/or a 
subsequently occurring event which affects the underlying assumptions of the author and/or other sources on which the author 
relies in this document. Past performance is not an indicator of future results; past values cannot be carried over into the future. 

Consequently, no warranty of any kind whatsoever shall be assumed for the accuracy of estimates and forecasts, and neither 
the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be liable for any 
direct or indirect damage incurred through reliance on the correctness of estimates and forecasts. 

INFORMATION PURPOSES, NO RECOMMENDATION, SOLICITATI ON, NO OFFER FOR THE 
PURCHASE OF SECURITIES 
The present financial analysis serves information purposes. It is intended to support institutional investors in making their own 
investment decisions; however in no way provide the investor with investment advice. Neither the author, nor First Berlin, nor 
the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be considered to be acting as an investment 
advisor or portfolio manager vis-à-vis an investor. Each investor must form his own independent opinion with regard to the 
suitability of an investment in view of his own investment objectives, experience, tax situation, financial position and other 
circumstances. 

The financial analysis does not represent a recommendation or solicitation and is not an offer for the purchase of the security 
specified in this financial analysis. Consequently, neither the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for passing on or 
distributing the financial analysis shall as a result be liable for losses incurred through direct or indirect employment or use of 
any kind whatsoever of information or statements arising out of this financial analysis. 

A decision concerning an investment in securities should take place on the basis of independent investment analyses and 
procedures as well as other studies including, but not limited to, information memoranda, sales or issuing prospectuses and not 
on the basis of this document. 

NO ESTABLISHMENT OF CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS 
By taking note of this financial analysis the recipient neither becomes a customer of First Berlin, nor does First Berlin incur any 
contractual, quasi-contractual or pre-contractual obligations and/or responsibilities toward the recipient. In particular no 
information contract shall be established between First Berlin and the recipient of this information. 

NO OBLIGATION TO UPDATE 
First Berlin, the author and/or the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall not be obliged to 
update the financial analysis. Investors must keep themselves informed about the current course of business and any changes 
in the current course of business of the analysed company. 

DUPLICATION 
Dispatch or duplication of this document is not permitted without the prior written consent of First Berlin. 

SEVERABILITY 
Should any provision of this disclaimer prove to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable under the respectively applicable law, then 
such provision shall be treated as if it were not an integral component of this disclaimer; in no way shall it affect the legality, 
validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions. 

APPLICABLE LAW, PLACE OF JURISDICTION 
The preparation of this financial analysis shall be subject to the law obtaining in the Federal Republic of Germany. The place of 
jurisdiction for any disputes shall be Berlin (Germany). 

NOTICE OF DISCLAIMER 
By taking note of this financial analysis the recipient confirms the binding nature of the above explanations. 

By using this document or relying on it in any manner whatsoever the recipient accepts the above restrictions as binding for the 
recipient. 

QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS 
First Berlin financial analyses are intended exclusively for qualified institutional investors. 

This report is not intended for distribution in the  USA and/or Canada.  


